VILLAGE OF CENTERTOWN

RESOLUTION NO. 01-2023

Resolution authorizing the filing of an application with the Missouri Department of Transportation, Transportation Alternative Program Grant Program for the Village of Centertown, Missouri.

WHEREAS the Village of Centertown has the opportunity to apply for Transportation Alternative Program grant funds from the Missouri Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS the Transportation Alternatives Program was authorized under Section 1122 of the Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act and is reauthorized under the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law; and

WHEREAS securing this grant would be in the best interest of the Village; and

WHEREAS the Board of Trustees wishes to apply for these grant funds for sidewalks along Main Street and Broadway Street along with drainage improvements along Lookout Trail.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by The Centertown Board of Trustees for the Village of Centertown

- 1. That Chairman Adam E. Brown be and he is hereby authorized to execute and file an application on behalf of the Village of Centertown with the State of Missouri, Department of Transportation, Transportation Alternatives Program Grant Program.
- 2. That Adam E. Brown, Chairman, he is hereby authorized and directed to furnish such information as the Missouri Department of Transportation may reasonably request in connection with the application which is herein authorized, to sign all necessary documents on behalf of the applicant, to furnish such assurances to the Missouri Department of Transportation as may be required by law or regulation, and to receive payment on behalf of the applicant.

Resolved this <u>5th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2023, by the following vote:

	Aye	Nay	
Adam Brown	<u>X</u>		
Debra Baker	(absent)		
Heather Hunger	<u>X</u>		
Paula Hinshaw	<u>X</u>		
Travis LePage	<u>X</u>		
			6' 1 0 5'
			Signature On File
			CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
ATTEST:			
Signature on File		_	
VILLAGE CLERK			